Defendants have denied and continue to deny all of the claims and allegations in the Action and 
deny any liability or wrongful conduct of any kind. Defendants believe they have administered the 
Plan properly, prudently, and in the best interests of Plan participants.   

A Settlement Fund consisting of $1,150,000 (one million, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars) 
in cash (the “Gross Settlement Amount”) is being established in the Action.  The Gross Settlement 
Amount will be deposited into an escrow account, and the Gross Settlement Amount, together with 
any interest earned, will constitute the Settlement Fund.